00 3624685

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM444736

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EJ GROUP, INC.		07/19/2017	Corporation: MICHIGAN
EJ AMERICAS, LLC		07/19/2017	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN
EJ ASIA-PACIFIC, INC.		07/19/2017	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN
EJ EUROPE, LLC		07/19/2017	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN
EJ USA, INC.		07/19/2017	Corporation: MICHIGAN
EJ ARDMORE, INC.		07/19/2017	Corporation: MICHIGAN
EJ FRANCE FINANCE, LLC		07/19/2017	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN
GMI COMPOSITES, INC.		07/19/2017	Corporation: MICHIGAN
EJ GROUP DISC, INC.		07/19/2017	Corporation: MICHIGAN
EAST JORDAN FOUNDRY, LLC		07/19/2017	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	1116 W. Long Lake Rd.	
City:	Bloomfield Hills	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48302	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3624685	ERMATIC
Registration Number:	2661769	LLLL
Registration Number:	2711141	NORINCO
Registration Number:	2713234	
Registration Number:	3775256	CAMPRESSION
Registration Number:	4262227	
Registration Number:	4262226	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006162 FRAME: 0822

900422661

Registration Number: 4302192 EJ Registration Number: 4302194 EJ Registration Number: 4302193 EJ Registration Number: 4548013 DETERMINED Registration Number: 4265252 EJ Registration Number: 4265252 EJ Registration Number: 4265251 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 384295 ERGO Registration Number: 384985 ERGO Registration Number: 3715770 REVO	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 4302194 EJ Registration Number: 4302193 EJ Registration Number: 4548013 DETERMINED Registration Number: 3764917 DURALAST Registration Number: 4265252 EJ Registration Number: 4286621 EJ Registration Number: 4265251 EJ Registration Number: 4269004 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4272870 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 484	Registration Number:	4262228	
Registration Number: 4302193 EJ Registration Number: 4548013 DETERMINED Registration Number: 3764917 DURALAST Registration Number: 4265252 EJ Registration Number: 4266252 EJ Registration Number: 4265251 EJ Registration Number: 4269004 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 484	Registration Number:	4302192	EJ
Registration Number: 4548013 DETERMINED Registration Number: 3764917 DURALAST Registration Number: 4265252 EJ Registration Number: 4286621 EJ Registration Number: 4265251 EJ Registration Number: 4269004 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4272870 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 1483992 EJIW Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3884295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number:	Registration Number:	4302194	EJ
Registration Number: 3764917 DURALAST Registration Number: 4265252 EJ Registration Number: 4286621 EJ Registration Number: 4265251 EJ Registration Number: 4269004 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4272870 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 1483992 EJIW Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4302193	EJ
Registration Number: 4265252 EJ Registration Number: 4266621 EJ Registration Number: 4265251 EJ Registration Number: 4269004 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4272870 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 384295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4548013	DETERMINED
Registration Number: 4286621 EJ Registration Number: 4265251 EJ Registration Number: 4269004 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4272870 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	3764917	DURALAST
Registration Number: 4265251 EJ Registration Number: 4269004 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4272870 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 1483992 EJIW Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4265252	EJ
Registration Number: 4269004 EJ Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4272870 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 1483992 EJIW Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4286621	EJ
Registration Number: 4265203 EJ Registration Number: 4272870 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 1483992 EJIW Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4265251	EJ
Registration Number: 4272870 EJ Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 1483992 EJIW Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4269004	EJ
Registration Number: 4265202 EJ Registration Number: 4286592 EJ Registration Number: 1483992 EJIW Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4265203	EJ
Registration Number: 4286592 EJ EJW Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4272870	EJ
Registration Number: 1483992 EJIW Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4265202	EJ
Registration Number: 3712516 EON LOCK Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4286592	EJ
Registration Number: 3712515 EPIC Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	1483992	EJIW
Registration Number: 3584295 ERGO Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	3712516	EON LOCK
Registration Number: 3291541 HINGECO Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	3712515	EPIC
Registration Number: 2208674 INFRA-RISER Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	3584295	ERGO
Registration Number: 3775255 MPIC Registration Number: 3715770 REVOLUTION Registration Number: 2678786 SAFE HATCH Registration Number: 4840752 SELFLEVEL Registration Number: 1770766 WATERMASTER Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	3291541	HINGECO
Registration Number:3715770REVOLUTIONRegistration Number:2678786SAFE HATCHRegistration Number:4840752SELFLEVELRegistration Number:1770766WATERMASTERRegistration Number:3493439WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	2208674	INFRA-RISER
Registration Number:2678786SAFE HATCHRegistration Number:4840752SELFLEVELRegistration Number:1770766WATERMASTERRegistration Number:3493439WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	3775255	MPIC
Registration Number:4840752SELFLEVELRegistration Number:1770766WATERMASTERRegistration Number:3493439WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	3715770	REVOLUTION
Registration Number:1770766WATERMASTERRegistration Number:3493439WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	2678786	SAFE HATCH
Registration Number: 3493439 WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	Registration Number:	4840752	SELFLEVEL
	Registration Number:	1770766	WATERMASTER
Serial Number: 86938334 I-LOK	Registration Number:	3493439	WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE
	Serial Number:	86938334	I-LOK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8446706009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 313-223-3098

Email: nzemgulis@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: M. Katherine VanderVeen

Address Line 1: 500 Woodward Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7-3390

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M. Katherine VanderVeen				
SIGNATURE:	/M. Katherine VanderVeen/				
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2017				
Total Attachments: 14					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#pa	ge1.tif				
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#pa	ge2.tif				
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page3.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page4.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page5.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page6.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page7.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page8.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page9.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page10.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page11.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page12.tif					
source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page13.tif					
7,000,0					

source=7-3390_Security Agreement#page14.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of July 19, 2017 by EJ Group, Inc., a Michigan corporation, EJ Americas, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, EJ Asia-Pacific, Inc., a Michigan limited liability company, EJ Europe, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, EJ USA, Inc., a Michigan corporation, EJ Ardmore, Inc., a Michigan corporation, EJ France Finance, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, GMI Composites, Inc., a Michigan corporation, EJ Group DISC, Inc., a Michigan corporation, and East Jordan Foundry, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the lenders party to the Credit Agreement referred to below.

Recitals

- A. EJ Group, Inc. (the "*Borrower*"), the subsidiary borrowers party thereto, the lenders party thereto, and the Administrative Agent are entering into a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as the date hereof (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Credit Agreement*").
- B. In connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors are entering into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") with the Administrative Agent. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged, assigned, and granted to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a first-priority security interest (subject to Permitted Liens (as defined in the Credit Agreement)) in substantially all of the assets of such Grantor, including all right, title, and interest of such Grantor in, to, and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents, patent applications, patent licenses, Trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of the Secured Obligations as (defined in the Credit Agreement).
- D. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors are required to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, this Agreement.

Agreement

In consideration of the recitals set forth above and the mutual agreements contained herein and in the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents, each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following, whether now owned by or owing to, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Grantor (including any trade name or derivations thereof):

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- each trademark license, including without limitation, each trademark license listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of any trademark, including without limitation, any trademark referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u>, and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");
- each patent and patent application, including without limitation, each patent referred to in Schedule 2 attached hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- each patent license, including without limitation, each patent license listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of any patent, including without limitation, any patent referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application, and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement shall expand, limit, or otherwise modify the security interests granted in the Security Agreement. Each Grantor acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract.

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws (and not the law of conflicts) of the State of Michigan, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

EJ GROUP, INC.
EJ USA, INC.
EJ USA, INC.
EAST JORDAN FOUNDRY, LLC
EJ AMERICAS, LLC
EJ ASIA-PACIFIC, INC.
EJ EUROPE, LLC
EJ ARDMORE, INC.
GMI COMPOSITES, INC.
EJ GROUP DISC, INC.

Print Name: Jack D. Poindexter

Title: Feasurer of each of the above, on behalf of each of the above

EJ FRANCE FINANCE, LLC

B. 2-4/h

Print Name: Tracy K. Malpass

Title: Manager

Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

/

Name: Wieslaw R/Sliwinski Title: Authorized Officer

SCHEDULE 1 to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses

Name of Grantor	Trademark	TRADEMA Logo	ARKS Registration Date	Registration No.	Country
EJ EMEA	ERMATIC	Δ.	May-19-2009	3624685	United States of America
EJ EMEA	LLLL (Logo)		Dec-17-2002	2661769	United States of America
EJ EMEA	NORINCO	_	Apr-29-2003	2711141	United States of America
EJ EMEA	Volcano Logo		May-6-2003	2713234	United States of America United States of
EJ Group, Inc.	CAMPRESSION	48 %	Apr-13-2010	3775256	America
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-14-2011	1114876	Australia
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-7-2012	10060333	China
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-7-2012	10060332	China
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-7-2012	10060331	China
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Mar-7-2012	848895	New Zealand
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-14-2011	1112845	Norway
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-14-2011	1114876	Republic of Korea (South)
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-14-2011	1112845	Switzerland
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-18-2012	4262227	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-18-2012	4262226	United States of America

EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-18-2012	4262228	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-14-2011	1114876	WIPO
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)		Dec-14-2011	1112845	WIPO
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		Dec-14-2011	1109870	Albania
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		Mar-6-2013	80920	Algeria
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		Dec-28-2012	2550170	Argentina
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	(i) ej	May-22-2012	30203	Aruba
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	(S)) ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Australia
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		Dec-14-2011	1109870	Belarus
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	(F) ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Bosnia & Herzegovina
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		Dec-16-2014	831245875	Brazil
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	(I) ej	Sep-3-2012	961044	Chile
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		Dec-7-2012	10060329	China
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		Dec-7-2012	10060328	China
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	(S)) ej	Jul-28-2014	10060330	China
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		Aug-3-2012	456277	Colombia
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	(S)) ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Croatia
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		Apr-3-2012	194118	Dominican Republic
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	(i) ej	Oct-16-2014	8963-14	Ecuador
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	(i) ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Egypt
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	(C) ej	Mar-29-2012	010370674	EUTM

		452×	_			
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Apr-5-2012	302065455	Hong Kong
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Oct-14-2016	2224243	India
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Israel
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Japan
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Jul-25-2012	120505	Jordan
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Aug-29-2012	101606	Kuwait
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Oct-31-2011	138810	Lebanon
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Macedonia
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-9-2012	2011018694	Malaysia
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Montenegro
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Morocco
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Mar-7-2012	848896	New Zealand
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Norway
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Mar-12-2012	00185751	Peru
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Russian Federation
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Serbia
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Singapore
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Nov-29-2013	2011/26792	South Africa
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Switzerland
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-16-2012	1553472	Taiwan
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)	W)	ej	Oct-20-2016	161107684	Thailand

	453×				
Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Turkey
Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Ukraine
Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Mar-10-2014	164801	United Arab Emirates
Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Mar-12-2013	4302192	United States of America
Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Mar-12-2013	4302194	United States of America
Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Mar-12-2013	4302193	United States of America
Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	May-19-2013	P327466	Venezuela
Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)		ej	Dec-14-2011	1109870	Vietnam
Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized) DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED		ej	Dec-14-2011 Jan-10-2012 Aug-21-2015 Jan-10-2012 Jun-25-2012 Jul-17-2012	1109870 1488558 912021 1113019 1293014 855164	WIPO Australia Canada EUTM Mexico New Zealand
DETERMINED DETERMINED			Jun-10-2014 Jan-10-2012	4548013 1113019	United States of America WIPO
DURALAST			Mar-23-2010	3764917	United States of America
EJ			Dec-25-2012	4265252	United States of America United States of
EJ			Feb-5-2013	4286621	America United States of
EJ			Dec-25-2012	4265251	America United States of
EJ	*		Jan-1-2013	4269004	America
EJ (Stylized)	*		Aug-9-2011	1095465	Australia
EJ (Stylized)	*		Dec-7-2012	10060335	China
EJ (Stylized)	*		Dec-7-2012	10060334	China
EJ (Stylized)	18		May-28-2014	10060336	China
EJ (Stylized)			Aug-9-2011	1095465	Norway
	& EJ (Stylized) Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized) DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED D	& EJ (Stylized) Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized) DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DURALAST EJ (Stylized) EJ (Stylized) EJ (Stylized) EJ (Stylized)	& EJ (Stylized) Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized) DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED ETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED DETERMINED EJ (Stylized)	& EJ (Stylized) Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized) DETERMINED DEC-25-2012 EJ DEC-25-2012 EJ Dec-25-2012 EJ Dec-7-2012 EJ (Stylized) Pec-7-2012 EJ (Stylized) Dec-7-2012 EJ (Stylized) Dec-7-2012 EJ (Stylized) May-28-2014	& EJ (Stylized) Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized) DETERMINED DETERMI

		30000 N			
EJ Group, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)	IJ.	May-26-2014	1095465	Republic of Korea (South)
EJ Group, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)	Ć,	Aug-9-2011	1095465	Switzerland
EJ Group, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)		Dec-25-2012	4265203	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)	e)	Jan-8-2013	4272870	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)		Dec-25-2012	4265202	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)		Feb-5-2013	4286592	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)		Aug-9-2011	1095465	WIPO
EJ Group, Inc.	EJIW (STYLIZED)	EIW	Apr-12-1988	1483992	United States of America United States of
EJ Group, Inc.	EON LOCK		Nov-17-2009	3712516	America United States of
EJ Group, Inc.	EPIC		Nov-17-2009	3712515	America
EJ Group, Inc.	ERGO		Mar-3-2009	3584295	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	FLOWMASTER		Nov-5-1996	2014003	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	GLOBAL CAST		Sep-16-1997	2098215	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc. EJ Group, Inc. EJ Group, Inc.	HINGECO INFRA-RISER INFRA-RISER		Sep-11-2007 Feb-7-2007 Feb-7-2007	3291541 915829 915829	United States of America Australia EUTM
EJ Group, Inc. EJ Group, Inc.	INFRA-RISER INFRA-RISER		Dec-8-1998 Feb-7-2007	2208674 915829	United States of America WIPO United States of
EJ Group, Inc.	MPIC		Apr-13-2010	3775255	America
EJ Group, Inc.	REVOLUTION		Nov-24-2009	3715770	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc. EJ Group, Inc.	SAFE HATCH SELFLEVEL		Jan-21-2003 Feb-10-2017	2678786 962573	United States of America Canada
EJ Group, Inc.	SELFLEVEL		Oct-27-2015	4840752	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	WATERMASTER		May-11-1993	1770766	United States of America
EJ Group, Inc.	WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE	./# 2 2	Aug-26-2008	3493439	United States of America
EJ USA, Inc.	Core Design		Dec-26-2011	010133461	EUTM

EJ USA, Inc.	Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)
EJ USA, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)
EJ USA, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)
EJ USA, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core)
EJ USA, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)
EJ USA, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & EJ (Stylized)
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design

AR.			
	Jan-27-2012	113847451	France
	Sep-14-2011	302011041196	Germany
	Apr-12-2012	1484301	Italy
	Nov-30-2011	1255428	Mexico
	Dec-6-2011	1256212	Mexico
	Nov-22-2011	1253353	Mexico
	Dec-6-2011	1256211	Mexico
	Dec-6-2011	1256213	Mexico
	Dec-12-2011	2996910	Spain
	Oct-21-2011	2588406	United Kingdom
	Jul-23-2014	882703	Canada
	Mar-29-2012	010370989	EUTM
	Jul-18-2012	245771	Ireland
	Apr-24-2014	225812	Panama
	041 20 20 1 1	882710	Canada
	Jul-18-2012	245770	Ireland
	Dec-21-2011	010133437	EUTM
(C) e	Jan-27-2012	113847453	France
(D) e	Dec-21-2011	302011041003	Germany
(C) e	Apr-12-2012	1484300	Italy

EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ & Core Design
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)



Nov-30-2011	1255427	Mexico
Dec-6-2011	1256210	Mexico
Dec-6-2011	1256209	Mexico
Nov-22-2011	1253350	Mexico
Dec-12-2011	1257896	Mexico
Dec-12-2011	2996909	Spain
Oct-21-2011	2588378	United Kingdom
Jul-23-2014	882665	Canada
Dec-9-2011	010102036	EUTM
Dec-8-2011	010102127	EUTM
Oct-28-2011	113844180	France
Feb-17-2012	113844477	France
Nov-7-2011	302011040749	Germany
Oct-20-2011	302011040748 .7	Germany
Jul-6-2011	245719	Ireland
Jul-6-2011	245718	Ireland
Apr-12-2012	1484299	Italy
Nov-30-2011	1255429	Mexico
Dec-6-2011	1256216	Mexico
Dec-6-2011	1256215	Mexico
Nov-22-2011	1253354	Mexico

5.1.10.1.1	- 1 (O) 1	e i	D 0.0044	4050044	
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)	**************************************	Dec-6-2011	1256214	Mexico
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)	U	Oct-30-2012	845442	New Zealand
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)	ej.	Apr-24-2014	225813	Panama
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)		Dec-1-2011	2995961	Spain
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)	C)	Dec-1-2011	2995963	Spain
EJ USA, Inc.	EJ (Stylized)		Oct-7-2011	2586587	United Kingdom
,	_= (= 9= = 1)	Дĺ			
EJ USA, Inc. EJ USA, Inc.	EJ (Stylized) INFRA-RISER		Oct-7-2011 Dec-4-1998	2586577 505047	United Kingdom Canada
EJ USA, Inc.	WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE WE COVER YOUR		Jul-23-2010	772766	Canada
EJ USA, Inc.	INFRASTRUCTURE		Nov-21-2009	46799	Mexico
EJ USA, Inc.	WE COVER YOUR INFRASTRUCTURE		May-4-2012	1283753	Mexico
	TRADE	MARK AP	PLICATIONS		
Name of Grant	or Trademark Application	Appli	cation Filing Date	Application Serial No.	Country
	Core Design (3 Core) & E. (Stylized) -	J	Date	NO.	
	(E)) ei				
EJ Group, Inc.	Core Design (3 Core) & E.	Oct-26-2	2011	309127	Pakistan
	(Stylized) -				
EJ Group, Inc.	質別均	Dec-21-	2011	TN/E/2011/02169	Tunisia
EJ Group, Inc.	I-LOk	Mar-13-	2016	86938334	United States of America

SCHEDULE 2

to

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS

Nome of Cupates	Patent Description	Deterat	Janua Data	0
Name of Grantor	Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date	Country
Foot london lase	MUNICIPAL CACTING DODTION	1	07/00/0007	Linited Otetes
East Jordan Iron	MUNICIPAL CASTING PORTION	D545978	07/03/2007	United States
Works, Inc.	MUNICIDAL CACTING EDAME AND	7740545	05/44/2040	United States
East Jordan Iron	MUNICIPAL CASTING FRAME AND	7712515	05/11/2010	United States
Works, Inc.	METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME	7044000	00/44/0000	11.7.10.4
East Jordan Iron	LIFT-ASSISTED MANHOLE COVER	7341398	03/11/2008	United States
Works, Inc.				11.11.12.1
East Jordan Iron	DUAL LIFTING MANHOLE COVER	7905679	03/15/2011	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	SWING-OUT MANHOLE COVER	7832958	11/16/2010	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	MANHOLE SYSTEM	7726903	06/01/2010	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	MANHOLE COVER HINGE ASSEMBLY	8206058	06/26/2012	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	MANHOLE COVER SAFETY DEVICE	8449216	05/28/2013	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	TREE GRATE PORTION	D497438	10/19/2004	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	GRATE	D492425	06/29/2004	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	TREE GRATE	D495221	08/31/2004	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	TREE GRATE PORTION	D489833	05/11/2004	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	TREE GRATE PORTION	D495435	08/31/2004	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	FIRE HYDRANT VALVE SEAT FLANGE	6929022	08/16/2005	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	GRATE	D501261	01/25/2005	United States
Works, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	HATCH FOR PREVENTING FALL-	2297523	12/10/2002	Canada
Works, Inc d/b/a	THROUGH AND UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY			
EJ USA, Inc.				
East Jordan Iron	SAFETY HATCH FOR PREVENTING	6640495	11/04/2003	United States
Works, Inc d/b/a	FALL-THROUGH AND UNAUTHORIZED			
EJ USA, Inc.	ENTRY			
East Jordan Iron	SAFETY HATCH FOR PREVENTING	6718692	04/13/2004	United States
Works, Inc d/b/a	FALL-THROUGH AND UNAUTHORIZED			
EJ USA, Inc.	ENTRY			
EJ EMEA	DEVICE TO ASSIST THE OPENING OF A	9021743	05/05/2015	United States
	COVERING ELEMENT PIVOTABLY			
	MOUNTED RELATIVE TO AN EDGE OF A			
	FRAME			
EJ USA, Inc.	EXPLOSION MITIGATING COVER	8714867	05/06/2014	United States
EJ USA, Inc.	SECURITY BOLT	D732944	06/30/2015	United States
EJ USA, Inc.	MANHOLE COVER WITH INSERT	8727659	05/20/2014	United States
,			1 20, 20, 20, 1	_ Into a Diato

EJ USA, Inc.	EXPLOSION MITIGATING COVER	2855200	12/06/2016	Canada
EJ USA, Inc.	EXPLOSION MITIGATING COVER	8784000	07/22/2014	United States
EJ USA, Inc.	EXPLOSION MITIGATING VAULT	9340948	05/17/2016	United States
EJ USA, Inc.	REMOVABLE FIRE HYDRANT NOZZLE	9290916	03/22/2016	United States
	WITH IMPROVED LOCKING STRUCTURE			
EJ USA, Inc.	EXPLOSION MITIGATING COVER	9004810	04/14/2015	United States
Norinco	DEVICE FOR A PAVEMENT MANHOLE	8057123	11/15/2011	United States
	WITH A SUPPORT FRAME FOR			
	CLOSING A PANEL HINGED ON THE			
	FRAME USING PERMANENT			
	ARTICULATION MEANS			

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Name of	Patent Application	Application	Application Serial	Country
Grantor		Filing Date	No.	
EJ USA, Inc.	MANHOLE COVER	07/10/2014	14747215.3	European
EJ USA, Inc.	SKIRT FOR FORMING AN ACCESS	05/27/2016	PCT/US2016/034529	PCT
	HATCH IN CONCRETE			
Norinco	DEVICE FOR A PAVEMENT	10/31/2007	2671260	Canada
	MANHOLE WITH A SUPPORT			
	FRAME FOR CLOSING A PANEL			
	HINGED ON THE FRAME USING			
	PERMANENT ARTICULATION			
	MEANS			

DETROIT 7-3390 1422651v3

RECORDED: 09/27/2017